NIMBUS GROUP

PRESS RELEASE

29 November 2024 11:00:00 CET

Bulletin from the Extraordinary General Meeting in Nimbus Group AB (publ)

Today, on 29 November 2024, an Extraordinary General Meeting in Nimbus Group AB (publ) ("Nimbus Group" or the "Company") was held. The general meeting resolved on subsequent approval of the board of directors' resolution to issue new shares. A summary of the resolution follows below. The general meeting was held at the Company's premises in Gothenburg and by way of postal voting. All resolutions were passed in accordance with the board of directors' proposals as presented in the notice convening the Extraordinary General Meeting.

The general meeting resolved, in accordance with the board of directors' proposal, on a subsequent approval of the board of directors' resolution on 13 November 2024 on a new issue of not more than 21,315,591 shares with preferential rights for existing shareholders, whereby the share capital may increase by not more than SEK 1,184,199.503080. The subscription price amounts to SEK 16.7 for each new share, which at full subscription provides the Company with issue proceeds of approximately SEK 356 million before deduction of issue costs. The record date for receipt of subscription rights is 6 December 2024. Subscription of shares with subscription rights shall be made by cash payment during the subscription period from and including 10 December 2024 up to and including 3 January 2025. Application for subscription of shares without subscription rights shall be made during the same period. For more information on the board of directors' resolution, see the Company's press release published on 13 November 2024.

The general meeting resolved, in accordance with the board of directors' proposal, to authorize the Chairman of the Board and the CEO to make minor adjustments of the above resolution, to the extent necessary for the registration of the resolution or otherwise for formal reasons.

For further information, please contact:

Jan-Erik Lindström, CEO +46 31 726 77 00 jan-erik.lindstrom@nimbus.se

Rasmus Alvemyr, CFO +46317267708 rasmus.alvemyr@nimbus.se

About Nimbus Group

Nimbus Group produces and markets powerboats which includes the brands Alukin, Aquador, Bella, EdgeWater, Falcon, Flipper, Nimbus and Paragon Yachts. Sales are made through dealer networks and the largest markets are the Nordic region, Europe and the USA. During 2023, the Group strengthened its position on the important North American market through the acquisition of the premium powerboat manufacturer EdgeWater Power Boats. In 2023, the Group had sales of SEK 1,898 million and 511 employees. Operations are conducted in Sweden, Finland, Poland, England, Norway and the USA.

Nimbus Group has been listed on Nasdaq Stockholm First North since February 2021. For more information, see **www.nimbusgroup.se**

NIMBUS GROUP















Bulletin from the Extraordinary General Meeting in Nimbus Group AB (publ)















